

28.01.2021
Sl.No.43
(PP)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

(via video conference)

WPA 21840 of 2018
with
IA No. CAN 1 of 2020
with
IA No. CAN 2 of 2020
with
IA No. CAN 3 of 2020

Allied ICD Services Ltd.
Vs.
Commissioner of Customs (Prev.), W. B. & Ors.

Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Sharothi Dasgupta,
Mr. Souvik Bhadra,
Mr. Vikran Chaudhury

....for the petitioner.

Mr. Udayshankar Bhattacharya,
Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Banerjee

....for the respondent nos.1-16.

Ms. Chandreyi Alam (Gupta)

....for Union of India.

By an order dated 14th December, 2020 after giving directions for affidavit an interim order was passed directing the authorities not to take any coercive steps till January 31, 2021.

The petitioner seeks leave to file a supplementary affidavit to bring on record two circulars.

Leave is granted and the supplementary affidavit affirmed on 25th January, 2021 is taken on record. Copies of the supplementary affidavit are circulated amongst the respondents.

The respondents have not filed their affidavit-in-opposition as yet.

The respondents seeks extension of time to file their affidavit-in-opposition.

Let the time to file affidavit-in-opposition by the respondents be extended till February 11, 2021. Reply, if any, thereto be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

The respondents in their affidavit-in-opposition, if advised, shall deal with the supplementary affidavit filed by the petitioner.

Let the matter appear under the heading "Hearing" on 25th March, 2021.

Interim order already passed on 14th December, 2020 shall continue up to 20th April, 2021 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Arindam Mukherjee, J.)