

05.12.2022.  
p.b.  
Sl. No.33&34.

WPA 21840 of 2018  
With  
WPA 10617 of 2021

Allied ICD Services Ltd.  
Vs.  
Commissioner of Customs (Prev.)  
W.B. & Ors.

Mr. J. P. Khaitan,  
Mr. P. Jain,  
Mr. S. Roy Choudhury.  
.....for the petitioner.

Mr. U. S. Bhattacharya,  
Mr. B. P. Banerjee,  
Mr. K. K. Maiti,  
Mr. Tapan Bhanja.  
.....for the Customs authority.  
Mrs. Chandreyi Alam.  
.....for the UOI.

Heard Mr. Khaitan, learned senior advocate  
appearing for the petitioner and the advocates  
representing the respective respondents.

These writ petitions involved the issue relating to  
renewal of licence, quantum of cost recovery charges and  
the exemption claim made by the petitioner as well as  
interest on delayed payment of such cost.

Mr. Khaitan prays for time to take appropriate  
instruction in the matter with regard to remanding the  
matter back to the adjudicating authority concerned  
subject to payment of cost recovery charges claimed by the

respondents without prejudice and also on the issue of interest.

This matter is adjourned till 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2022 as “For Orders” to enable Mr. Khaitan to take appropriate instruction in the matter.

**(Md. Nizamuddin, J.)**