

28.7.2023

ks

sl. 12-13

WPA 21840 of 2018

CAN/1/2020, CAN/2/2020, CAN/3/2020,
CAN/4/2021, CAN/5/2022
Allied ICD Services Ltd.

Vs

Com. of Customs (Prev), WB & Ors.

With

WPA 10617 of 2021

CAN 1/2022

Mr. Imteyaz Ahmed,

Mr. P. Firdaus,

Md. Zeeshan Uddin,

Ms. Amrin Khatoon,

Mr. Debangshu Ghatak

... For the Petitioner.

Mr. U.S. Bhattacharya,

Mr. Bhaskar Prosad Banerjee,

Mr. K.K. Maiti,

Mr. Tapan Bhanja,

Ms. A. Rajyashree

... For the Respondents.

Mrs. C. Alam

... For the UOI.

Learned Advocates appearing for the parties jointly submit that affidavits are complete in the matter. But due to over burden and paucity of time this court is not in a position to give any preference to this matter for early hearing. Accordingly, the matter is released from my list with liberty to the petitioner to approach the court taking ready for hearing matters.

Mr. Ahmed, learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that licence in question which has been extended from time to time may be extended for a longer time and at least till the disposal of the writ petition. Considering such submission it is expected that the respondent authority concerned shall go on

extending the tenure of licence during the pendency of the writ petition by imposing reasonable condition. Liberty is granted to the petitioner to make appropriate application against the notice dated 13th July, 2023, issued during pendency of the writ petition, before the Bench taking the ready matters, within a period of two weeks. Till such time, the respondent authority concerned shall maintain status quo with regard to the notice dated 13th July, 2023.

Respondents shall be at liberty to file affidavit-in-opposition to the supplementary affidavit and CAN Applications.

(Md. Nizamuddin, J.)